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Town of Cromwell
Zoning Board of Appeals

REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 PM. TUESDAY FEBRUARY 9, 2021
ROOM 2247225 CROMWELL
TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

AGENDA
RECEIVED FOR RECORD
Feb 03,2021 1i249p
Joh D
Call to Order TR CLERKT y
Seating of Alternates
Approval of Agenda
Public Comments
Public Hearings:

a. Application #21-03: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Rear Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of addition in the
rear house and side of the house at 10 Marsal Lane, Paul Dworak is the Applicant and
Waldemar F. Dworak and Jessica Dworak are the Owners.
b. Application #21-04: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of addition on the
side of the house at 463 Main Street. Padre Pio Foundation of America Inc. is the
Applicant and the Owner.
c. Application #21-05; Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of an enclosed access
from the side of the house to the garage at 11 Timber Hill. David Rubino is the Applicant
and George H. Kupfer Jr. is the Owner.
d. Application #21-06: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Front Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of 8’ x 10” enclosure
at the front of the house at 95 South Street. Janine Colagiovanni is the Applicant and the
Owner.

Approval of Minutes:
a. January 12, 2021

Adjourn



LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING
TOWN OF CROMWELL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The Cromwell Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing and Meeting at 6:30
pm on Tuesday February 9, 2021 in the Council Chambers at the Cromwell Town Hall
at 41 West Street on the following item:

1. Application #21-03: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Rear Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of
addition in the rear house and side of the house at 10 Marsal Lane. Paul
Dworak is the Applicant and Waldemar F. Dworak and Jessica Dworak are the
Owners.

2. Application #21-04: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Buik Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of
addition on the side of the house at 463 Main Street. Padre Pio Foundation of
America Inc. is the Applicant and the Owner.

3. Application #21-05: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Regquirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of an
enclosed access from the side of the house to the garage at 11 Timber Hill.
David Rubino is the Applicant and George H. Kupfer Jr. is the Owner.

4. Application #21-06: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Front Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of 8'
x 10" enclosure at the front of the house at 95 South Street.  Janine
Colagiovanni is the Applicant and the Owner.

At this hearing interested parties may appear and be heard and written testimony
received. The application is on file in the Planning and Development Department office
at 41 West Street, Cromwell, Connecticut.

Joseph Morin
Chairman

Dated in Cromwell, Connecticut this 26th day of January 2021.
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TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: ]0 Marsal Lc.ma

PIN #:
Cromuwell €T OGCH(, A0/4%% 30
Zoning District: /f) = 5 Volume/Page: _?O?"f /7
Applicant: Pawl Dwa r&k Property Owner: (JSaldewmer . Dwork
Jessica Duecqk
Home or Business Address: Home or Business Address:
3 Ratcwa Lo 10 Marse] (o
C(waQ/“ CT, o06¥b Cremuell C_'T, 0G40
Phone#: §|( 5% ¥© 17 Phone:

Email: Pdwa cak G @ 3M‘\-'|.Con4 J)ZO —3&?1—‘?0‘1‘?@

1 hereby certify that the information presented is to the 1 hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should | purpose of this application.

such information be proved to be inaccurate or W D D —
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

information may be ked ’
Signature: Signature: /42 &%\*_\

Type of Application (check one):

Wariance from Section 3 9\ ; /\? of the Zoning Regulations.

[ ] Appeal from ZEO Decision dated
D Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.

D Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

Description of Request:

/?/w«f’r/A ﬂ C Vprionce. 7 - /@(%‘ d/‘ﬂ/ //V/
,)//f/(/f’/ﬁfaf/o 75 o B m{/}?/&/é/ﬂ C974
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Justification for Request:

If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong.

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the current use.

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).
Twe  Vericace. 15 (equui el due  to  th herds )’h",o
of Tt um'q\}u Shage o the peo fer+\7
Omd e ,Uc'\f‘rar\ o'F e lhome e Fhe
proyer 'f‘u} \

1. Iwill send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100’ of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing, I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10
days before the hearing.

2. 1will post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the
hearing.

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

QV( Dﬂ«/%\ ;/m/mzl

applicant date




GiS Map — 10 Marsal Lane, Cromwell CT
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A

10 Marsal Lane

Requesting 16 ft Variance on right side of
property (Shunpike Rd side)

A

CHIMNEY

Current Build Line —
New Build Line—

Shunpike Rd
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TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: .

463 Main Street Cromwell, CT 06416 PIN #: 50452900

Zoning District: R-25 Volume/Page: 662-176

Applicant: Property Owner:

Padre Pio Foundation of America - Julie Ritter Padre Pio Foundation of America Inc
Home or Business Address: Home or Business Address:
463 Main Street Cromwell, CT 06416 463 Main Street Cromwell, CT 06416

Phone #:(860) 614-5853 Phone: (860) 614-5853

Email: Julie@PadrePio.com

I hereby certify that the information presented is to the I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should | purpose of this application.

such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

information nfay be revokgd. p
@mm Signature: G 4 A

v

Signatu

Type of Application (check one):
Variance from Section 2-2B of the Zoning Regulations.
I:I Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

|:| Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.
D Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

Description of Request:

Request to add a two-story addition to the side yard of the south side of the existing building,

2,705 sq.ft., which will come within 16.2 feet from the side property line with the requirement of 20 feet,

and 47.8 feet of side yard aggregate with the requirement of of 50 feet. The variance required will result in

3.8 ft reduction on the side yard and 2.2 ft reduction in side yard aggregate.
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Justification for Request:
If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.
If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong.

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the current use.

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).
Variance is required because of the inappropriate location of the existing building.

1. Twill send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100" of the site not

less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10
days before the hearing.

2. Twill post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per

Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the
hearing.

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

N //M/Q/

applicant date
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rev. 6/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: . —
L T e (Ll

PINEC b6 g 3 900

Zoning District: IQ'/ &

(-7

Volume/Page:

Applicant:.—Dﬂ/V\D IQ_U/S\NO

Property Owner:

GBbtsE Yuproe

Home or Business

Home or Business

Address: |2 TThrond 57 Address: 1) Tim A2 1

AR LETOWIAS T Oy 577 Citanawecte_ C+
Phone#: Yo -3L - 5905 Phone:  ©ro . 19.L¢c72
Email: derubing Qs f@cgma-/ffd"’“

1 hereby certify that the information presented is to the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should
such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this
information may be revoked,

Signature: D———QL W —

I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
purpose of this application.

Signature:

S —————  ——————————
Type of Application (check one):
74 Variance from Section 2. 2 . (5

of the Zoning Regulations,

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated
Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.

Description of Request:
Rrauesst yheidvoce

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)
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rev. 6/20/2011

Justification for Request:
If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEQ, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the cwrent use.

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).

THE Homgpgwm—e 05 D52 Led a0 T S
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1. Iwill send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100' of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10

days before the hearing.

2. Iwill post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per

Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the

hearing.

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in

accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

B,ﬁgﬁr_\ZC_—-’ /-19-20d )

applicant : date
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TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Adiress RS Sty ¢ S i 9,21 e ele

Zoning District: 2 sy Volume/Page: | \AY , [

ApplwamJ Cnine (. O’&O\J()\/Cmnu /\H&va e J Omm USH'()\/Cmnf

Home or Business Home or Business

Address: Addlfess:

Phone #: OQO?) 1BE] (9\8? Riidne:

Email: J0niae 52300 aheo. com | A9 7153 (0189

I hereby certify that the information presented is to the I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the

best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should | purpose of this application.
such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

information may be revoked. e ‘ - ]
s\ 100 ([ e

Type of Application (check one):

g Variance from Section f;) 9\ ] F) of the Z& ing Regulations.

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

Description of Request:
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rev. 6/20/2011

Justification for Request:

If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the current use.

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).

The. hOU%L WIS \”)UIH," ot fl\krer
S ek kQO\\ur\Oj N0 Clrec Aov Ahe
Qvgpm-er) 0N\ DSUNY

1. I'will send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100" of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10
days before the hearing.

2. T'will post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. [ will submit an affidavit of posting at the
hearing.

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, [ have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

Owmas 00 emed) |ao]a

applicant ldate



EXISTING HOUSE

[ataTall

ABOVE GROUND



Town of Cromwell, CT

February 3, 2021
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TOWN OF CROMWEL ﬂggncgggée
ZONING BOARD OF APPEAIuSt L, Y
SPECIAL PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 PM TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2021
ROOM 224/225

CROMWELL TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

Present: Chairman Joseph Morin, John Whitney, Mark Zampino, John Keithan and Steve
Wygonowski (alternate)

Absent: Vice Chairman Daniel Delisle

Also Present: Director of Planning and Development Stuart Popper, Compliance Officer Bruce
Driska, Public

1.

Call to Order:
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Joseph Morin at 6:32 p.m.

Roll Call:
The presence of the above members was noted.

Seating of Alternates:
John Whitney made a motion to seat alternate Steve Wygonowski; seconded by Mark
Zampino. All in favor; motion carried.

Approval of Agenda:
John Whitney made a motion to approve the agenda; seconded by Mark Zampino. A/ in
Javor; motion carried.

Public Comments:
None

Public Hearings:
John Keithan read Application #21-01 for the public hearing.

Application #21-01: Request for a Special Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 to allow for a
change from one non-conforming use (Oil Company office and truck yard) to another
non-conforming use (Morrissey Construction, LLC office and yard) at 626 Main Street.
Morrissey Investments, LLC is the Applicant and Carolyn C. Manchester is the Owner.

Mark Zampino made a motion to open public hearing for Application #21-01; seconded
by John Whitney. All in favor, motion carried.



Attorney Joseph Bascetta, 1331 Silas Deane Highway, Wethersfield addressed the
Commission. Attorney Bascetta said he is representing the applicant, Mr. Matthew
Morrissey, 30 Daniel Way, Meriden, owner of Morrissey Construction, LLC.

Attorney Bascetta went on to explain to the Commission that his client, Mr. Morrissey 1s
seeking to do business at 626 Main Street. He said Mr. Morrissey’s company is a
construction and roofing business and had been renting property in East Hartford for his
business. Attorney Bascetta said Mr. Morrissey has been in business for about 20 years,
specializing in home improvement projects such as roofing and siding. He explained that
currently the only employees are Mr. Morrissey and his son and the hours of operation
are Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Attorney Bascetta said the company
has four vehicles, two of which would be parked in the garage on-site and two which
would be taken home each night by Mr. Morrissey and his son.

Attorney Bascetta said about 90% of Mr. Morrissey’s business is residential roofing
projects. He said that the materials for each project are delivered directly to the job site
and refuse from each job is disposed of in a dumpster on the project site. Attorney
Bascetta said occasionally some excess material would be stored at the property at 626
Main Street. He explained that a 15-foot dumpster would be placed in the rear of the
property but would not be used to dispose of any hazardous waste material and would not
be seen from the street.

Mr. Morrissey also addressed the Board and discussed the use of sub-contractors noting
that they report directly to the job site and may occasionally visit 626 Main Street to pick
up payment. Mr. Morrissey also reported that since the property is a two-bedroom house,
in the future, he may live at this property. He said he will not rent the property and it will
be used as an office. Mr. Morrissey said he may occasionally meet prospective clients
there, but in most cases, he meets the clients in their homes.

Stuart Popper said he believes that this business will be less intrusive than the prior
tenants, an oil company and would be less intrusive than many other businesses, such as
landscaping or a retail establishment.

Attorney Bascetta and Mr. Morrissey concluded their presentation of the request for a
Special Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 to allow for a change from one non-conforming use
(Oil Company office and truck yard) to another non-conforming use (Morrissey
Construction, LLC office and yard) at 626 Main Street.

Chairman Morin opened to the public and asked if there was anyone here that wished to
address the Board regarding this application.

Mr. Joseph Tomasso, 624 Main Street, addressed the Commission. Mr. Tomasso said he
is a neighbor to the property at 626 Main Street and is in support of Mr. Morrissey’s
application.



Stuart Popper said he had received an email from Mr. James Cassidy, owner of Hallisey,
Pearson and Cassidy Engineering Associates located at 628 Main Street and a neighbor to
the property at 626 Main Street. Mr. Cassidy is in support of Mr. Morrissey’s application.

As there were no other members of the public wishing to address the Commission, a
motion to close the public hearing was made by John Keithan and seconded by Mark
Zampino. All in favor, motion carried

John Keithan made a motion to approve Application #21-01: Request for a Special
Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 to allow for a change from one non-conforming use (Oil
Company office and truck yard) to another non-conforming use {Morrissey Construction,
LLC office and yard) at 626 Main Street. Morrissey Investments, LL.C is the Applicant
and Carolyn C. Manchester is the Owner with the stipulation that the dumpster on the
property not be used to dispose of hazardous waste. Seconded by Mark Zampino. 4!l in
favor, motion carried.

7. Approval of Minutes:
a. December 8, 2020
John Whitney made a motion to approve the minutes from December 8, 2020;
seconded by Mark Zampino. All in favor; motion carried. (Chairman Joseph Morin
and John Keithan abstained )

8. Adjourn:
Mark Zampino made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Ail in favor, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned at 7:02 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

- . M T ol N ._// ;o '___’_, i
= ‘/TZ’CLC,.[& (é‘u )< - (ff’ AR }( 54:;//\\) /j 4

Michelle L. Armetta
Recording Clerk



